

No. 23-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX REVIEW BOARD CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEWART M. WEINTRAUB
JENNIFER W. KARPCHUK
CHAMBERLAIN HRDLICKA
300 Conshohocken State Road,
Suite 570
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 772-2322
sweintraub@chamberlainlaw.com
jkarpchuk@chamberlainlaw.com

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 23, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE UNITED STATES PRESENTS NO ARGUMENTS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO GRANT CERTIORARI; INSTEAD, IT PREMATURELY FOCUSES ON MISGUIDED MERITS ARGUMENTS.....	3
A. The Decision Below Is At Odds With <i>Wynne</i> , Regardless of Application Of The Internal Consistency Test.....	3
B. The Decision Below Is Unconstitutional Under The Internal Consistency Test In Any Case.....	5
C. The Case Warrants This Court’s Review...	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cent. Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	7
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939)	7
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938)	7
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Are State and Local Taxes Constitutionally Distinguishable? (Revised)</i> , 103 Tax Notes State 743 (Feb. 14, 2022)	5
Audrey E.P. Pollitt, <i>Zilka: A No-Wynne Situation?</i> 112 Tax Notes State 345 (Apr. 29, 2024)	8
Doug Sheppard: <i>Diane Zilka: The Taxpayer Who Crossed the Delaware Into SALT History</i> , 114 Tax Notes State 743 (Dec. 23, 2024)	7, 8
Jared Walczak, Tax Found., <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates, Midyear 2024</i> , (July 9, 2024), https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/2024-sales-tax-rates-midyear/.....	8
Steven N.J. Wlodychak, <i>Zilka: A SALT Case the Court Must Take</i> , 111 Tax Notes State 607 (Feb. 26, 2024)	7
